

PRESS RELEASE

O/O THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MEGHALAYA, SHILLONG

SHILLONG

07 FEB 2019

LAUNCH OF WEB BASED e-GPF APPLICATION

Smti R.V. Suchiang, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Meghalaya and Shri Athikho Chalai, IA&AS, Principal Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya launched the web based e-GPF application of the Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong on 07 Feb 2020.

Principal Accountant General (A&E) was pleased to inform that e-GPF portal/website (https://megonline.nic.in/agegpf) will enable GPF subscribers to view e-statements of the previous financial years, e-statement of the current year along with information regarding missing credits or debits, if any, by entering Mobile Personal Identification Number (MPIN) along with their GPF Account number details. GPF subscribers can also download the statements for their reference. Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) and Treasury Officers of the State Government have been provided option for separate login to view the GPF details of the GPF subscribers working in their establishment or geographical purview respectively.

Further, the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya informed the gathering that his office would also be providing details regarding monthly GPF subscriptions, withdrawals, and provisional balance to the GPF subscribers on their registered mobile numbers. SMS intimating the receipt of GPF Final Payment papers, settlement of these cases and refer back of cases for want of more information, if any, would also be sent to the registered GPF subscribers at the time of their retirement. All the GPF subscribers of the state were requested to ensure that their mobile numbers are registered with the Pr. AG (A&E) office.

Pr. AG (A&E) emphasized that through these initiatives his office was moving ahead on the path of e-Governance and value added services to the stakeholders. These measures would provide GPF details to the subscribers at the finger tip and reduce the need of the subscribers or DDOs to approach the Pr. AG (A&E) office for want of subscription details. Also, now the Annual Statements can be downloaded by the GPF Subscribers, DDOs or the Treasury Officers. Feedbacks for further improvement of the e-GPF portal were welcomed. Pr. AG (A&E) thanked the State Government and the NIC, Shillong for their support and co-ordination in these initiatives.

Shri Stephen Hongray, IA&AS, Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Smti W. Shallam, Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Government of Meghalaya, NIC officers were some of the dignitaries present at the ceremony.

The event ended with vote of thanks.

END

HOSTING OF e GPF WEBSITE

Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong is pleased to announce the launch of e-GPF website for the benefit of the GPF subscribers of the State Government who can now view their GPF related information through the website with URL https://megonline.nic.in/agegpf

Four digits Mobile Personal Identification Number (MPIN) have been forwarded to the registered mobile number of the GPF subscribers through SMS. MPIN along with the GPF Account number details can be used to log into the website to view previous financial years statements, current financial year statement, missing credit/debit information, if any.

GPF subscribers who have not yet registered their mobile numbers may provide the details in the prescribed format to the O/o the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong to avail e-GPF services.

All Drawing and Disbursing Officers and Treasury Officers are also requested to register their mobile numbers in order to view and print e-GPF statements of GPF subscribers working in their establishment or jurisdiction.

Sd/-Rakesh C. Sajjan Deputy Accountant General (A&E)